consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2004, as the vesting of RSUs granted during this year will not qualify for
accelerated vesting under the retirement terms of the grants.

In the footnotes to its consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this report, the Company has disclosed the pro-forma effect that
stock-based compensation expense would have had on net income, and basic and diluted earnings per share, had the Company recognized
stock-based compensation expense in accordance with the provisions of FAS 123, but without giving effect to the provisions of Issue 19 of EITF
00-23. Had the Company applied the provisions of Issue 19 of EITF 00-23 to its RSU expense, and to disclosures of pro-forma net income and
basic and diluted earnings per share, these amounts would have been affected as follows:

Pro-Forma Amounts

in the Notes

to the Consolidated
Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended
June 30, 2005,

As Disclosed

Effect of Applying
Retirement Vesting

Provisions to

RSU Expense and

Pro-Forma Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense

Pro-Forma Amounts

in the Notes

to the Consolidated
Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended
June 30, 2005,

As Adjusted

Net income $ 79,725 $ (1,366) $ 78,359
Weighted-average earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.69 $ (0.05) $ 2.64
Diluted $ 2.61 $ (0.04) $ 2.57

18

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

30

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth the relative percentages that certain items of expense and earnings bear to revenue.

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year ended June 30, 2005, 2004, and 2003

Years Ended June 30, Year to Year Change

2005 2004 2003 2005 2004 2003 2004 to 2005 2003 to 2004

Dollars Percentages Dollars Percent Dollars Percent

(dollar amounts in thousands)
Revenue $ 1,623,062 $ 1,145,785 $ 843,138 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% $ 477,277 41.7% $ 302,647 35.9%
Cost & expenses:
Direct costs 1,019,474 708,371 517,975 62.8% 61.8% 61.4% 311,103 43.9% 190,396 36.8%

[…]

2005, as reported, would have been affected by an insignificant amount. The provisions of Issue 19 of EITF 00-23 had no effect on the
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2004, as the vesting of RSUs granted during this year ended June 30, 2004 will
not qualify for accelerated vesting under the retirement terms of the grants.

61

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

105

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The pro-forma effect that stock-based compensation expense would have had on net income, and basic and diluted earnings per share, had the
Company recognized stock-based compensation expense in accordance with the provisions of FAS 123, but without giving effect to the
provisions of Issue 19 of EITF 00-23, is presented in Note 4 above. Had the Company applied the provisions of Issue 19 of EITF 00-23 to its
RSU expense and to disclosures of pro-forma net income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended June 30, 2005, these
amounts would have been affected as follows (unaudited):

Pro-Forma
Amounts,

As Disclosed
Above

Effect of Retirement
Vesting Provisions

to
RSU Expense and

Pro-
Forma Stock-Based

Compensation Expense

Pro-Forma
Amounts

As Adjusted

Net income $ 79,725 $ (1,366) $ 78,359
Weighted-average earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.69 $ (0.05) $ 2.64
Diluted $ 2.61 $ (0.04) $ 2.57

Leasehold Improvements

In June 2005, the EITF issued Bulletin No. 05-6, Determining the Amortization Period of Leasehold Improvements (EITF 05-6). EITF 05-6
requires that leasehold improvements acquired in a business consideration be amortized over the lesser of the useful life of the assets, or a term
that includes renewals that are reasonably assumed at the date of acquisition. This Standard also requires that leasehold improvements purchased
significantly after the beginning of the lease term, but not contemplated at the beginning of the lease term, should be amortized over the lesser of